

No. 19-FM-709
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

MICHAEL KLISCH,

Appellant,

v.

ERIN KLISCH,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Family Court –
Domestic Relations Branch No. 18 DRB 308 (Hon. Lynn Leibovitz, Judge)

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

Erin Golding
(D.C. Bar No. 1006883)
BURR LAW FIRM
1630 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20009
egolding@burrllawfirm.com
(202) 347 – 9002
Counsel for Appellee

March 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
List of all Parties, Intervenors, Amici Curiae, and Counsel in the Trial Court.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of the Facts.....	1
A. The Children and the Custody Schedule.....	1
B. The Parties' Incomes and Ability to Pay Child Support.....	2
C. The Method of Calculating Child Support.....	5
D. Summary of Ms. Sears' Budget.....	7
E. Children's Expenses Incurred Directly by Ms. Sears.....	9
a. Housing.....	9
b. Utilities.....	13
c. Food.....	13
d. Clothing.....	15
e. Transportation.....	15
f. Recreation.....	16
g. Child Care.....	20
h. Gifts.....	23
i. Personal Care.....	24

F. Children’s Expenses to be Shared by the Parties.....	24
a. Food.....	25
b. Clothing.....	25
c. Medical.....	26
d. Education.....	27
e. Extracurricular.....	27
f. Personal Care.....	28
G. Need for the Appointment of a Parent Coordinator.....	29
Summary of the Argument.....	29
Argument.....	30
1. Standard of Review for Child Support Decision.....	30
2. Standard of Review for Parent Coordinator Decision.....	31
3. The Court’s Approach to Calculating Child Support is Supported by Public Policy and the General Construct of Child Support Law in the District of Columbia.....	31
4. The Child Support Award was Appropriately Based on the Reasonable Needs of the Children Based on Actual Family Experience.....	38
5. The Court Appropriately Determined the Parties’ Incomes for the Purposes of Calculating Child Support.....	42
6. The Court Appropriately Exercised its Discretion in Ordering the Parties to Share the Costs of the Parent Coordinator with Mr. Klisch Paying 75% and Ms. Sears Paying 25% of those Fees.....	45
Conclusion.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bagley v. Bagley</i> , 632 A.2d 229 (Md. 1993).....	39
<i>Benvenuto v. Benvenuto</i> , 389 A.2d 795 (D.C. 1978).....	39
<i>Beraki v. Zerabruke</i> , 4 A.3d 441 (D.C. 2010)	31
<i>Burnette v. Void</i> , 509 A.2d 606 (D.C. 1986).....	31
<i>Colonna v. Colonna</i> , 855 A.2d 648, 651 (Pa. 2004).....	39
<i>Davis v. Kern</i> , 2006 DRB 2159 (Sup. Ct. Mar. 30, 2015, Epstein J.)*	33, 40, 41
<i>Ford v. Castillo</i> , 98 A.3d 962 (D.C. 2014).....	30
<i>Ford v. Snowden</i> , 145 A.3d 509 (D.C. 2015).....	30, 31
<i>Galbis v. Nadal</i> , 734 A.2d 1094 (D.C. 1999)*	30, 34, 35, 38, 39, 42, 45
<i>In re C.T.</i> , 724 A.2d 590 (D.C. 1999).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Proctor</i> , 801 A.2d 1080 (Md. 2002).....	33, 39, 41
<i>Jane Doe VI v. Richard Roe VI</i> , 736 P.2d 446 (Haw. 1987).....	43
<i>Jordan v. Jordan</i> , 14 A.3d 1136 (D.C. 2011)*	31, 45, 46
<i>Kennedy v. Orszag</i> , 2006 DRB 2583 (2006).....	7, 35, 36
<i>Lasche v. Levin</i> , 977 A.2d 361 (D.C. 2009).....	30
<i>Mims v. Mims</i> , 635 A.2d 320 (D.C. 1993).....	34, 38
<i>Nevarez v. Nevarez</i> , 626 A.2d 867 (D.C. 1993).....	7, 34

Cases (continued):

Prisco v. Stroup, 947 A.2d 455 (D.C. 2008).....7, 35, 40

Saxon v. Zirkle, 97 A.3d 568 (D.C. 2014).....30, 31, 43

Slaughter v. Slaughter, 867 A.2d 976 (D.C. 2005).....30, 31

Smith v. Freeman, 814 A.2d 65, 83 (Md. 2002).....40

Upton v. Wallace, 3 A.3d 1148 (D.C. 2010).....38

Voishan v. Palma, 609 A.2d 319 (Md. 1992)*.....32, 33, 37, 40, 47

Wagley v. Evans, 971 A.2d 205 (D.C. 2009).....31

Wright v. Hodges, 681 A.2d 1102, 1105 (D.C. 1996).....31

Statutes:

45 C.F.R. § 302.56(c)(1).....34, 38

D.C. Code § 16-916.1(b)(3)34

D.C. Code § 16-916.01(c)(3).....39

D.C. Code § 16-916.01(c)(6)33

D.C. Code § 16-916.01(d)(10).....43, 44

D.C. Code § 16-916.01(h).....5, 33, 38

D.C. Code § 16-916.01(f)..... 33

D.C. Code § 16-916.01(q).....33

Other Authorities:

Super. Ct. Dom. Rel. Rule 53.....45

Committee on the Judiciary, Council of the District of Columbia, REPORT ON BILL
16-205, “CHILD SUPPORT REVISION ACT OF 2006” (Feb. 28, 2006).....32

Maryland Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee, *Bill Analysis*, Senate Bill 49
(1989).....32

Robert G. Williams, “Child Support Guidelines: Economic Basis and Analysis of
Alternative Approaches,” *Improving Child Support Practice* (A.B.A. 1986).....32

REPORT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CHILD SUPPORT GUIDELINE COMMISSION
(Dec. 2013).....32, 34

REPORT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT CHILD SUPPORT GUIDELINES COMMITTEE 10
(April 1988).....34
